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FALSE INFORMATION ON PALM BEACH COUNTY RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

APPLICATIONS - WELLINGTON 

SUMMARY 

WHAT WE DID 

The Palm Beach County (County) Office of 
Inspector General (OIG) received an 
anonymous complaint concerning 
- (Applicant)'s applications to the 
County Coronavirus Aid, Relief and 
Economic Security (CARES) Act -
Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, 
and Food Assistance Program and 
Emergency Rental Assistance Program 
(ERA). The complaint alleged Applicant 
submitted false employment 
documentation with her applications in 
order to obtain assistance. 

Based upon our initial review of Applicant's 
applications and accompanying 
documents, the OIG initiated an 
investigation of the following allegation: 

Allegation (1 ): Applicant provided false 
information in her assistance applications, 
which resulted in improper grant funding 
from County programs. 

Our office reviewed Applicant's assistance 
applications, supporting documents, and 
the program guidelines. We also 
interviewed individuals with knowledge of 
information relevant to Applicant's 

assistance applications, including 
Applicant and her former employer. 

WHAT WE FOUND 

Allegation (1) is supported. We found 
that Applicant submitted fabricated 
documents to the County in support of 
seven (7) assistance applications. 

As a result of her actions, the County 
approved five applications and issued a 
total of $12,038.22 in funding, which we 
find to be Identified Costs. 1 The County 
also denied two of Applicant's 
applications. 

We found sufficient information to warrant 
referring our findings to law enforcement 
(with a copy to the State Attorney's Office) 
for a determination of whether the facts 
arise to a criminal act under section 
817 .03, Florida Statutes. 

We also found sufficient information to 
warrant referral of our findings to the 
United States Attorney's Office for a 
determination of whether they constitute a 
violation of Title 18, Chapter 4 7, section 
1001, United States Criminal Code. 

1 Identified costs are cost that have been identified as dollars that have the potential of being returned to the entity to 
offset taxpayer burden. 
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WHAT WE RECOMMEND 
We make one recommendation; that the 
County seek reimbursement of 
$12,038.22 in issued funds. 
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BACKGROUND 

The CARES Act 

On March 1, 2020, Florida Governor Ron Desantis 
directed the State Health Officer to issue a public 
health emergency in the State of Florida due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. On March 13, 2020, then-Palm 
Beach County Mayor Dave Kerner declared a state 
of emergency in the County due to COVID-19. 

On March 27, 2020, the President signed the CARES 
Act into law. The CARES Act allocated $2.2 trillion in 

2023-0005 

economic relief to individuals, businesses, and governments affected by COVID-19. State 
governments were allocated a total of $139 billion based on their populations (as 
measured by the U.S. Census Bureau in 2019), with no state receiving less than $1.25 
billion. Florida received a total of $8.328 billion, with $261,174,832 of that total provided 
to Palm Beach County. 

On May 15, 2020, the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners dedicated 
$40 million of the approximately $261 million allocated to it for "Emergency Mortgage, 
Rental and Utility Assistance." Community Services administrated the Rental Assistance 
portion of this funding. 

CARES Act- Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food Assistance 
Program Guidelines 

The CARES Act - Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food Assistance Program 
was designed to utilize CARES Act funds to provide one-time rental and utility assistance 
to eligible County residents who experienced loss of income, reduction in hours, or 
unemployment as a direct result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The Community Services 
website explained that in order to be eligible for the program, the applicant must reside 
within the corporate limits of Palm Beach County and have documentable information to 
evidence loss of income, reduction in hours, or unemployment because of the COVID-19 
pandemic that contributed to missed rental payments and/or utility payments. Eligibility 
guidelines on the website also listed the income and asset requirements to qualify for the 
program. Applicants were eligible for assistance for food, past due rent, and/or utilities 
due from March 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020. 

Emergency Rental Assistance Program 

On March 9, 2021, under the authority of the U.S. Department of Treasury Emergency 
Rental Assistance Program ERA-1 (as established by the Consolidated Appropriations 
Act, 2021) and 2 (as established by section 3201 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 
2021 ), the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved ERA-1 
funding to assist Palm Beach County residents affected by COVID-19 with rental and 
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utility assistance. On August 17, 2021, the BCC approved ERA-2 funding for the same 
purpose. 

Eligible Palm Beach County households are renter households in which one or more 
individual(s) meets all of the following criteria : 

• For ERA-1, qualifies for unemployment or experienced a reduction of 
household income, incurred significant costs, or experienced other financial 
hardships due to COVID-19 ( either directly or indirectly), or for ERA-2, 
qualifies for unemployment or experienced other financial hardships during 
or due to ( either directly or indirectly) COVID-19 [Emphasis added]; 

• Demonstrates a risk of homelessness or housing instability; and 
• Has a household income at or below 80% of the area median. 

Rental Assistance Applications 

The County accepted online applications 
electronically on the Community Services 
Online System for Community Access to 
Resources and Social Services (OSCARSS). 
OSCARSS allowed applicants to upload 
certain supporting documentation, including 
identification, employment information, a rental 
lease agreement, and a Balance Statement. The Balance Statement was to be completed 
by the applicant's landlord or property manager, and was to reflect the amount of rent 
owed by the applicant. 

The form of the application differed slightly throughout the duration of the programs, but 
each included eligibility questions and acknowledgements. Applicants were required to 
affirm these statements by digitally checking a box next to each one. Applicants had to 
check each box every time they submitted or resubmitted an application. 

The Acknowledgement section for applications during the period relevant to this report 
included the following: 

I further certify that I have read2 the above information and, to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, the information is accurate and has been properly 
recorded. Additionally, I understand that I am responsible for the accuracy 
of the information provided and that said information will be used as a basis 
for determining my eligibility for services. I also understand that any 
falsification or misrepresentation of this information is just cause for 
denial of services and prosecution for fraud. [Emphasis added] 

2 In the version of this acknowledgment for applications 28542, 48991, and 65865, there was a comma after the word 
"read. " The rest of this acknowledgment was identical for applications 70437, 93525, 105504, and 108945. 
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The final page of the application required the applicant's electronic signature and date of 
submittal. 

Community Services assigned applications it received to a Community Services reviewer. 
The reviewer checked whether the applicant submitted all required information and that 
there were no discrepancies within the documents. If information was missing, or if 
information in submitted documents was inconsistent, the reviewer would return the 
application to the applicant, noting what was missing or inconsistent. If the applicant met 
the eligibility guidelines and submitted required documentation, and the applicant's 
landlord had registered or was in the process of registering with the County as a vendor, 
the reviewer would send the application to a supervisor for review. 

Then, applications were sent to Community Services fiscal personnel. Upon the approval 
of an application for rental assistance, the County sent notice of approval and a request 
for payment to the County Clerk & Comptroller's Office for payment processing. 

The County Clerk and Comptroller's Office paid rental assistance funds directly to the 
applicant's landlord, paid utility assistance directly to the utility provider, and issued food 
assistance to the applicant via a pre-paid debit card. In order to be paid, the landlord had 
to register as a vendor with the County. If not already registered, the County sent the 
landlord a link to a portal to complete the vendor registration process. 

Property Records for Wellington, FL 33414 

Each of Applicant's assistance applications listed her rental address as 
~ellington, FL 33414. According to the Palm Beach County Property Appraiser's 
offlce,•••••••••-Wellington, FL, is the address of a four-unit residential 
property. The OIG learned from an interview with the Property Appraiser that this property 
includes •••••••••· The Palm Beach Count Propert Appraiser's online 
database shows that 
from Se tember 2018 until Februa 2022 at which time they sold it to 

Applicant's rental assistance applications. 

Sai Property Management LLC 

owned the property at the time of each of 

The OIG contacted during the course of this investigation 
that Ravi [Mohanka] from Sai Property Management LLC managed 
-on his behalf. 

Sai Property Management LLC's Articles of Organization were filed with the Florida 
Secretary of State on January 22, 2015. Ranjana Agrawal was listed as the registered 
agent and sole manager at that time. In December 2015, the Articles were amended to 
list the managers as Ranjana Agrawal and Ravi Mohanka. 
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SaiNaam Realty & Investment, LLC 

Applicant listed SaiNaam Realty & Investment, LLC as her landlord in her applications. 

SaiNaam Realty & Investment, LLC Articles of Organization were filed with the Florida 
Secretary of State on August 30, 2016. Ravi Mohanka was listed as the sole manager at 
that time. In November 2016, the Articles were amended to list the managers as Ravi 
Mohanka and Ranjana Agrawal. 

The OIG interviewed Mr. Mohanka. Mr. Mohanka stated that SaiNaam Realty & 
Investment, LLC purchases properties3 and Sai Property Management manages them. 

ALLEGATIONS AND FINDINGS 

Allegation (1 ): 
Applicant provided false information to the County in her assistance applications, 
which resulted in improper grant funding from County programs. 

Governing Directives: 
Palm Beach County CARES Act - Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food 
Assistance Program application and program guidelines; Palm Beach County Emergency 
Rental Assistance Program (ERA) application and program guidelines. 

Finding: 
The information obtained supports the allegation. 

Rental Assistance Application 28542 

County records show Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental assistance 
~ to the County on August 17, 2020. Applicant listed her address as­
_, Wellington, FL and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty. She liste~ 
monthly rent payment as $1,500.00, and requested assistance for_August of 2020. 

The County returned the application on August 18, 2020 and requested additional 
information, including a current rental lease agreement and proof of Covid-19 crisis in the 
form of a paystub dating between February 1st and March 13th · 2020. Applicant 
resubmitted her application that same date. The County returned the application again on 
August 28, 2020 and requested a signed and dated landlord balance statement. The 
County processed the application on October 19, 2020. 

3 SaiNaam Realty & Investment, LLC was not the owner of Applicant's rental. 
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W hat .is t he R e nt D u e Dat e ? * ' 08/01 /202 0 I 
Wha t i s y o :ur L andlon::rs N a me? • ~ 1N a am Rea l ty __ ,,_ _ .,_ _ _ _ _____ _ 1 

What is your Landlord"s Add.-es s ? * , 9 1 00 Belvede r e Rd # 1 1,4 . Roya l pal m beach, FL 
i 3341 1 i Wha t ls y o ur Landlo.-d"s Ema il Address? • : PM@saipropertymgmt:.com 

W hat is your Landl o rd's Phone Number? • j s61-764 -83S3 --·------·--·· 

Wha 't i s _y our M o n thly Rent Amoun t ? * f __ _ _ __ _ _ _ ______ _ 
Are y o u cur rently receiving sectio n 8 or a ny f e d eral h o u s ing s u b s .ldies? • i No ,----- ---- ----

Did you receive a Rental L ate o r E v iction N o tice? •
1
v e s _ -· ... ·- --------· _ 

H a v e y o u .-ecelv e d a n e v i c t ion. n o tice ( issu ed a fte .- 3 /"I 5 /202 0) cau sed b y i N o 
the COV ID-1 9 pandeml c ? * ,__ __ _ 

W hat i s the R e n tal Pas t D u e S t art Dat e ? • 08,101/202 0 

Wha t i s the Ren tal Past D u e End D a te ? • ~0 8 /03/2020 

W hat is t he •Rental Past ,D ue A m ount Reques ted? • ~ 

1 
-----------1 
$ 1 . 500.00{ 

l 
~ 

~J 

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis 
section of the application , she wrote, "working hours have been cut down to just about 
half so this has resulted in loss of income." [Emphasis added] 

Ooclaration of Crisis (f>teJno Explain the re3SOn few your Crtsis Situation below): 

~ng h;;;;;- ·have been cut down to St aboutbalf so thhas --. -,- u-,t-ed nios- :s.-of income--. - ---------

The supporting documents Applicant submitted with this appl ication included a letter 
purporting to be from Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches, Inc., a lease, a lease 
addendum, and two Earnings Statements. The employer letter was purportedly signed on 
August 12, 2020 by Kelly King, Office Manager. The letter stated that due to COVID-19, 
Applicant's hours and income had been reduced . 
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To vvhom this may concern: 

s orked for Me-dicat Speclalis1.s of the Palm &eaches fort past 2 y . Ou to the 
GOVI 0 -19 virus., we ave ad to reduce th number of employees and hours tha re orl<i ng a Medical 
Speci list of the Palm Beaches. employe s vho hours were reduced h d e opt on to use their PTO if 
th s as v table to make up for the loss of hours. 
now 20-25 hours a veek due to the change of hour 

income hns been greatly reduced . 

Sincerely, 

Kelty King 

Office Manager 

561 -641-2926 Ext 2111 

e Palm 8 ad-oes 

The Earnings Statements Applicant submitted had pay dates of February 13, 2020 and 
March 26, 2020, and identified her employer as Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches, 
Inc. The February 13, 2020 Earnings Statement showed a gross pay of $1,520.00 with 
no regular salary/hours indicated. 

Page 8 of 28 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005 

Earin ings Stat em e nt 

Deductions 

1 
2 

Vcur fed t-.o: 
$ .51 ' . 7'0 

T 

. ee· 
- -06 
-0. g 
-3 .31· 

-200 -00 
- 1 , 37. 7 

....... -
6.088.00 
e.oao.oo 

230 .60 
3741-90 
81. 

19 .96 
4-24 

.96 
13.2 

CAL SPEC ISTS OF THE PAL BEACHES • 
5700 LAkE WORTH ROAO 
SUITE 2 
LAKE WOR 63 

I mportant Not-

_.. .... _ 
6,080-00 

91.20 

Applicant submitted her lease covering a period of 12 months, beginning on February 1, 
2019 and ending January 31, 2020. Applicant is listed as one of two listed tenants. The 
lease is signed by the landlord but not by the tenants. 

RESIDENTIAL LEASE FOR APARTMENT OR UNIT IN MULTI­
FAMILY RENTAL HOUSING (OTHER THAN A DUPLEX) 
INCLUDING A MOBILE HOME.CONDOMINIUM, OR 
COOPERATIVE (FOR A TERM NOT TO EXCEED ONE VEAR) ·i" • • J 

( N ot To Be Used For Conunercial. Agricultural. or Other Residential Property) 

Florida Realtors 

VI/ARNING: I T I S VERY IMP ORTAN T TO R EAD ALL OF THE LEASE CAREFULL Y . THE L EASE IMPOSES IMPORTANT LEGAL 
OBLIGATIONS. 

AN ASTERI SK(•) OR A BLANK SPACE .__ ___ _, I NDICATES A PROVISION VVHERE A CHOI CE OR A DEC IS ION MUST BE MADE 
BY THE PARTIES. 

NO CHAN GES OR ADDITIONS TO THIS FORM MAY BE MADE U N LESS A LA'IIVYER JS CON SUL TEO. 

'- T ER-MS AND PART ·IES. This i s a tease (the " Lease-} for a period of __ _,-,,..,2=--- months (the '"Lease T e nn- ) . beginni n g 
(nu mber) 

-------J_,a,...n_ u_a- ry_ 3_ '1_,_2_ 0_2_._o _ _ ___ __ . betwee n 
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The Lease has been executed by the parties o n the dares Indicated below. 

0 1/15/2019 
Oate 

01/15/2019 
Oat-e 

Oate 

Tenan t's Signature Date 

Applicant submitted an Addendum to Renew Lease covering a period of 12 months, 
beginning on February 1, 2020 and ending January 31, 202~s again a listed 
tenant. The addendum was signed by the two tenants and - as the owner's 
representative on October 31, 2019. 

ADD ... . .. :., . . ENEWLEASE 
. 
LLIN T C>"N FL 

AS A ::J:E"N.ANT I HAVE CQME TO A MJPT! l' A J AGB EE MEJ:::CJ: :wr:ru MX X ANPJ-OBP TQ 991"':'TINJ.JE- THE I ;!;AS!; 
EQB A P&BJC>P C>F ::c::,.vm :YE- ( J &l MONTHS $TAR TING FBQM- FE»BYAR.X J§T 2 9 2 0 1:9- IAN"\l ABX .3 :& ST 292.J-

Payment to Sai Property Management LLC 

On October 26, 2020, the Clerk and Comptroller issued check number 00003208905 in 
the amount of $1,500.00 to Sai Property Management LLC4 for rental assistance for 
application 28542 for Applicant. 

4 Although Applicant's application listed SaiNaam Realty as her landlord , the County issued a check to Sai Property 
Management, LLC, a different entity, because Sai Property Management, LLC, appears on this application's Landlord 
Balance Statement. 
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--------.a.-~ ctr.D ~ -~, 
_ , 17 

1La:,,c : .... 09073 
D.:,.!t~ • ., 19 # 20 

Food Assistance Application 48991 

County records show that Applicant electronically signed and submitted food assistance 
~er 48991 on November 12, 2020. Applicant listed her address as -
-Wellington, Fl. 33414. Per the OSCARSS review log, 
Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis 
section of the form, she wrote "working hours have been cut down to just about half 
so this has resulted in loss of income". [Emphasis added] 

Declaration of Crisis (Ploaae Expt11ln tho reason for your Crisis Situation bolow): 

working hours have been ~t down to just about h a lf so this has resulted in loss of income. 

Applicant submitted with food assistance application 48991 the same employee letter and 
Earnings Statements that she had submitted with application 28542. The County 
processed the application on November 14, 2020 and sent a food assistance card that 
allowed her to access $1,300.005 in food assistance. 

Rental Assistance Application 65865 

County records show Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental assistance 
a lication 65865 to the County on January 25, 2021. Applicant listed her address as 

ellington, FL, and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty. She listed 
er mon y ren payment as $1,500.00, and requested assistance of $3,000.00 for 

January and February 2021. 

The County returned the application to Applicant on January 27, 2021 and requested an 
updated lease or lease addendum, and an updated Balance Statement. Applicant 
resubmitted the application that same date. The County processed the application on 
February 2, 2021. 

5 The food assistance card was originally loaded with $800, and then reloaded with $500 in benefits in December 2020. 
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Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis 
section of the application, she wrote, "working hours have been cut down to just about 
half so this has resulted in loss of income. As well as testing positive for COVID 
and having to miss 3 weeks of work." [Emphasis added] 

Declaration of Crisis (Ploaso Explaln tho reason tor your Crisis Situation bolow): 

,...working hours have been cut down to just about half so this has resulted i n loss of income. As well as testing positive 
for COVIO and having to m iss 3 weeks of work. 

The landlord Balance Statement submitted with this appl ication showed a total due of 
$3,050.00. 

~~= ....,.~t.1"111 ~ _ s _ :Js::K:M> !1...--cl~ c::. ~.o"Lll-_ ;;sso 
-c,,r,,--~ £1£?.? . ... _ $ , ~ .__.._ c::c..-..-..--- ---
~"d'"a ~X> =z ,C,:i:2-:\ .s. , 4=>::E?Z> L..mrtc> ~--~ -----~ _____ S ____ L.-'t.- ~~ __ 

~------- = ·---- «!rt...,, ~ :,,..-..-.g,,e..-s. -------

Applicant submitted the same employment letter, lease, Addendum to Renew Lease, and 
Earnings Statements that Applicant submitted with application 28542. She also submitted 
a new Addendum to Renew Lease dated February 1, 2021 to January 31, 2022. Applicant 
is one of two listed tenants ; only the other tenant signed the addendum. 
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Sai Property Management 
9100 BELVEDERE R0#11 • ROYAL ?Al BEACH. FL 33414 
(581 ) 784-8353 

1 
Lease Renewal Addendum 

1.1 PARTIES: 

LEASE TER! : ROM· 02/0J / 2021 'fO. OJ /31 / 2(112 

IP Address: 172.58.12.151 

11/19/2020 05:04pm EST 

Payment to Sai Property Management LLC 

2023-0005 

On February 11, 2021, the County issued check number 00003227153 in the amount of 
$3,050.00 to Sai Property Management LLC6 for rental assistance for Applicant. 

6 Although Appl icant's application listed SaiNaam Realty as her landlord , the County issued a check to Sai Property 
Management, LLC, a different entity, because Sai Property Management, LLC, appears on this application's Landlord 
Balance Statement. 
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s.c . •~•• •3- • ~z , • · =• •r• cc. • ~••••••• 
- . e I. ...--.s -: J ..ac. • ••- • a I • ...:.:. _c:....... •• .. ........ , .. 

Rental Assistance Application 70437 

2023-0005 

~-~ -~---

7 ;J. 

, .zs 

County records show that Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental assistance 
~o the County on March 12, 2021. Applicant listed her address as -
-ellington, FL, and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty and Investment, 
Inc. She listed her monthly rent payment as $1,550.00, and requested assistance of 
$3,100.00 for April7 and May 2021. 

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis 
section of the application, she wrote: "After getting Covid late in 2020 and missing 
almost a month of work along with my hours being cut into half i (sic) have fallen 
behind on rent and bills." [Emphasis added] 

Declaration of Crisis (Ploaso Explain tho reason for your Crisis Sltuatton bolow): 

r-------------- -· ------ -- --- ---- --------------- ------- ------- ----------------------------------· - ------ --- --.., 
Afte r getting Covid la te In 2 020 and m issing almost a month of work along with my hours being cut into half I have fallen 
behind on rent and bills . 

The County returned the application to Applicant on March 24, 2021 and requested 
additional information, including her previous lease and an additional paystub for the 
month of March. Applicant resubmitted her application on March 27, 2021. The County 
again returned the application on March 29, 2021 and requested additional information, 
including a letter from Applicant's employer regarding her reduction in hours. Applicant 
resubmitted her application that same date. On March 30, 2021, the County again 
returned the application for additional information. Applicant resubmitted her application 
on March 31, 2021. The County again returned the application on April 1, 2021 requesting 
that Applicant sign and initial her original lease, and Applicant resubmitted it that same 
day. The County processed the application on April 16, 2021 . 
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The supporting documents Applicant submitted with this application included a lease 
agreement, landlord Balance Statement, and two employment letters purporting to be 
from Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches, Inc. The landlord Balance Statement 
signed by Lenise Hewling and submitted with this application showed a total due of 
$1,650.00 for April 2021, including a $100.00 late fee. Applicant submitted with application 
70437 the employment letter purportedly signed by Kelly King dated August 12, 2020 that 
she had submitted with her previous applications, along with an employment letter dated 
March 29, 2021, purportedly signed by Dr. Robert Levin. The March 29, 2021 employee 
letter stated that due to COVID-19, Applicant's hours were reduced from 40 to about 25 
hours per week. 

51.Jtlbject: C::<>vld - "19 

To whe>m this may c:o-noe-rn : 

Due t.o th-e rec:e,.nt Covid - -S 9 out.brieak who has l::H:Ne-n work.ing <or the 

"-"EM:Jlcat S,pe,,c::-t..alists <> f the palm "t::>elaches ·,or o v e:·r 2 ye.ars has had t o hav.e her h o urs. 

re-duce fr.c:>in, full t i me- ..t"<> now part time. h.as gon e ·6'--om W<>rking 40 h<>urs a 

we-ek t::,.efor-~ t:he panc:te,mi c to now c u rre-.ntiy work-ing abo'U't. 25 hou...-s a we,.ek d u,.e, t:o offic,e 

ho.u·rs bEHng c::-ut.. W e do expect that as the Cc:>Vi d - '"19 <X>~d itions ge.t .t>etter w ithi t:he help 

e>f' v:accin.a.tions that s h e will be able to sk>wJy m-ove #"<>rw-ard b .ack. into 'h,;,11 time within the 

nEtxt '8w m <>rlth& a .s projEt<::.t~ . 

I weJcx:>me a telephone cfis-~ssi on iii-f tha-t wilt h elp y-ou i T"I a n y way. You can react, me at. 
56"'1 - 795---0016/ 

S i n -ce:re-ty . 

Robert Lev;n . NI . D . 

Applicant also submitted two Earning Statements8 covering two week pay periods with 
this application; one with pay date of March 11, 2021 and the other with a pay date of 
March 25, 2021 . On both documents, the "rate" shows "18Hr" and the salary/hours reflects 
"25hrs" with gross pay totaling $900.00.9 There is nothing listed under Important Notes. 

8 The business address listed for Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches on the Earnings Statement submitted with 
application 28542 differed from the address on the Earnings Statements submitted with application 70437. 
9 An employee working 25 hours per week at $18 per hour would gross $900 .00 for the pay period of two weeks. The 
total number of hours for the pay period, however, would total 50, not 25. 
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c:a.oct< "'-"IC- · _ o a2 
!0000'12!004.. ... 

T 7 Te.de TIA.48~ ...,,_ V 

B C>C"A R A T O~p P L :>34 '2l!!I -
E..-rni r-.g e 
R egul a r 

pedu~c,,ne 

T ___ .,.,_ .... .- ·· ~ s--m-pe~_,.....,. __ _ 
F--t· 5 
FL: N o-~ •- T -

C>en~I 
Li'f'e C h i ld P -os't 
Llf_. E .e,, P e>a.t 

C:::: h .ocfdng "I 
C:h e c 'k'Ang 2: 

900 _00 
Slh)OJO<k .; 

--45 _~ 
-"1 00.~ 

-.24 . 24 

-4 _99• 

-1.06 
- 0 .6'1 

- -..a .e o 
-3.3"1 · 

;;. --S.Gc-00 

v-- - a.a-
9p11 40 0 0 
9 . "1 40 0 0 

7-,.2: _59 
"lil!S7' . 36 

3-4 .93 

7 . 4.2 

Per ic>d B egi n n i n g ; Q.3.l'OSJ202 1 
Per k>c:::t E ~ l r1g : <>3'2 "1 .,202: -. 
Pay e>aa:e : <>31'25'.202 1 

VVELLI NC3TC>N F L 3341 4 

C>th-r ~ • ·in-e·n~ .anid 
:ln~CJOr m•a:i<>n 

Important Ne>t•,a 

""°°·00 
88 "110 
,s;z eo 

2023-0005 

Applicant also submitted a lease similar to the lease submitted with application 28542. 
The beginning date for this lease is February 1, 2019, and it ends January 21, 2020. Each 
page of the lease shows the initials of "RP" and a co-tenant. The lease is also signed by 
Applicant and her co-tenant. 

The Lease has been executed by t e parties Oil the dates indicated below. 

Payment to 

0 1/ 15/ 2 0 19 
Date 

0 1/1 /201'9 
Date 

0 1/ 15/201 9 
Dale 

01/15/2019 
Date 

On April 19, 2021, the County issued check number 00003235779 in the amount of 
$3,200.00 to 10 for rental assistance for Applicant. 

~---
- -., =mr -

10 Althoug~pplication lists her landlord as SaiNaam Realty and Investment, Inc., the County issued 
payment to-in his individual capacity, because• ••• lwas listed on the Landlord Balance Statement 
for this application. 
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Rental and Utility Assistance Application 93525 

County records show Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental and utility 
assistance · he County on September 29, 2021. Applicant listed her 
address as Wellington, FL and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty & 
Investment, Inc. She listed her monthly rent payment as $1,550.00, and requested 
assistance of $3,200.00 for September and October, 2021, including $100.00 in late fees. 
The landlord Balance Statement dated October 7, 2021 submitted with this application 
showed $1,100.00 due for September 2021 and $1,550.00 due for October 2021, with no 
late fees assessed , and $1,550.00 due for future dates November and December 2021. 

Month Rent Due Late Fee Legal Fee Total Due 

Month 1 September 2021 $1,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 

Month 2 October 2021 $1,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,550.00 

Month 3 November 2021 $1,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,550.00 

Month 4 December 2021 $1,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,550.00 

Grand Total: $5,750.00 

[{] I certify that the above information is true and correct and I am authorized to collect rental payments on this 
property 

[{] I certify that the months requested by my tenant are past due and I have not received rents for the month's 
listed on this request and/or any future month's rent requested by my tenant will be applied towards the 
tenant's account. 

[{] I certify that I will return any Future Rent paid on my Tenant's behalf to Palm Beach County if they vacate my 
property prior to any Future Rent collected as stated in this Balance Statement. 

[{] I ce.rtify that the mailing address is correct 

[{] I understand that by signing and submitting this balance statement I am agreeing to accept funds on behalf of the 
tenant for the property listed above and that in doing so, tenant may remain on the property and no steps will be 
taken to evict the tenant for the period covered by this rental assistance, whether the received check is cashed or 
not. 

[{] I certify that the tenant and I (the Landlord) are in agreement on lease status. 

Lenise Hewling 10/07/2021 

Electronically Signed By Date 

Applicant also requested electric utility assistance in the amount of $278.00. Although 
Applicant requested $278.00 in utility assistance in her application, the utility bill she 
submitted with her application showed a total due of $338.22. 

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related . In the Declaration of Crisis 
section of the application, she wrote, 
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I've been out of work for the last month first my 7 year old sons (sic) school 
made him quarantine for 10 days because a child in his class had covid so 
he was unable to go to school soi (sic) had to stay home but then I ended 
up becoming sick and had to request another 2 weeks to get better. 
[Emphasis added] 

Declaration of Crisis (Please explain tho roason for your Cr1sls SltuatJon bolow): 

- . .. - - -~ ~ ~ ··- ·- - - - ---- -- - --- - - -- -
I've been out of work fort.he last month first my 7 year old sons school made him quarantine for 10 days b e cause a 
child in his class h a d oovid so he was unable to go to school so I had to s'tay home but then I ended up becoming sick 
and had to request a nother 2 weeks ·to get better. 

The County processed the application on October 12, 2021 . 

Payment to Sai Property Management LLC 

On October 13, 2021, the County issued check number 00003261829 in the amount of 
$2,650.00 to Sai Property Management LLC11 for rental assistance for September and 
October 2021. 

~-

~-• ·••••s ••/~2 ✓2• aA : sas7• • cc=•72•••• ••• .._ y _ • . L'S' .. C.. c:. ~• • ... ••-• <I • •-

0-0 ·00.>2.s.:a.•a• 
X.,0/.1>/2021 

~-~ _;;,---

- - - - -- - - ---~-:.,..;.---- ------
S q:: 6-S 
B atch:: 31..3'78 3. 
C>a,o,e : -i. 1 , 02 , 2 1 

aC .G,•••• •• · •Y•I P••- ac FLs - • •· 

In addition, County records show a payment to Florida Power and Light (FPL) on October 
13, 2021 on behalf of Applicant in the amount of $338.22. 12 

Rental Assistance Application 105504 

County records show Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental assistance 
~the County on November 22, 2021. Applicant listed her address as 
_, Wellington, FL and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty & Investment, 
Inc. She listed her monthly rent payment as $1 ,600.00 and requested assistance of 
$4,800.00 for December 2021 through February 2022. 

11 Although Applicant's application listed SaiNaam Realty as her landlord , the County issued a check to Sai Property 
Management, LLC, a different entity, because Sai Property Management, LLC, appears on this application's Landlord 
Balance Statement. 
12 The $338.22 payment on behalf of Applicant was included in County check number 00003261699 to FPL in the 
amount of $4,191.45. That County check covered multiple assistance payments unrelated to Applicant's assistance. 
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IEDICAL ~. P :CIALISTS O.F 
THE PAL ·t HEACIIES INC. 

Date : November 22, 2021 

RE: 

To whom this may concern, 

2023-0005 

----has been a current employee for Medical Spedalist of the Palm Beaches for four plus years 
and during the Covid-19 pandemic her hours have fluctuated up and down. Currently the provider that 
she works with has taken some time off due to Covid and his health and she will only be working 15-20 
hours per week until we can find placement for her if there ls any opening. 

Robert Levin, MD 

The County returned the application to her on November 22, 2021 and requested 
additional information, including paystubs and tax documents. Applicant resubmitted her 
application the same day. The County again returned the application on November 23, 
2021 and requested the same information, as well as proof of crisis. Applicant resubmitted 
her application that same day. The County returned the application to Applicant on 
November 24, 2021 and again requested additional financial documentation. Applicant 
resubmitted her application on November 26, 2021. The County returned the application 
on November 30, 2021 and requested that Applicant upload additional lease 
documentation. Applicant resubmitted her application on December 7, 2021. 

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis 
Section of the application, she wrote, "My current doctor has come down with covid 
so the office has shorter hours because he is now working only 2 days a week for 
the next 1-2months (sic) from home until he is fully recovered." [Emphasis added] 

The supporting documents from Applicant submitted with this application included an 
employment letter purporting to be from Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches, Inc., 
which is different than the letters she submitted with her previous applications. The letter 
is dated November 22, 2021, and is purportedly signed by Dr. Robert Levin, and stated 
that Applicant was only working 15- 20 hours per week due to COVID-19. The 
employment letter did not include a contact phone number for Dr. Levin. 
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Applicant also submitted six Earnings Statements with pay dates between January 17, 
2020 and November 18, 2021 that identified her employer at Medical Specialists of the 
Palm Beaches, Inc. The Earnings Statements pay dates were January 17, 2020; January 
31, 2020; October 7, 2021; October 21, 2021; November 4, 2021; and November 18, 
2021. The Earnings Statements had different regular rates of pay ranging from $1,280.00 
to $1,780.00, but did not indicate the number of hours worked or the rate of pay for the 
pay period. 

The January 17, 2020 Earnings Statement shows a regular rate of $1,780.00; "basis of 
pay: salary" is listed under the "Important Notes" section. 

CO Fa.£ -DEPT C&.00. v.c::t-lR.. NO 03D 
3TP OOI Sll62 '1:•1:000 00 0 1 Ear nings Statem ent 
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The October 21, 2021 Earnings Statement shows a regular rate of $1,280.00 and there 
is nothing listed under the "Important Notes" section. 
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On December 8, 2021, the County notified Applicant via email that her application had 
been denied because the employer letter she submitted could not be verified. 

Rental Assistance Application 108945 

County records show that Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental assistance 
application 108945 to the County on December 9, 2021. Applicant listed her address as 

Wellington, FL and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty and 
Investment, Inc. She listed her monthly rent payment as $1,550.00, and requested 
assistance of $3,100.00 for December, 2021 and January, 2022. 

The County returned the application to Applicant on December 15, 2021 and requested 
that she clarify the dates of COVID crisis. Applicant resubmitted her application on 
December 16, 2021. The County again returned the application on December 21, 2021 
and requested additional documentation, including her December, 2021 paystubs, and 
full bank statements for the last 60 days. Applicant resubmitted her application that same 
day. The County again returned the application on December 22, 2021 requesting the 
same information. Applicant resubmitted her application on January 4, 2022. The County 
returned the application again on January 5, 2022 and requested additional information, 
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including proof of COVID crisis; income for all adult household members; and paystubs. 
Applicant resubmitted her application the same day. The County again returned the 
application on January 6, 2022 and requested proof that Applicant lost income during the 
time she stated she had COVID-19, or medical bills she owed as a result of COVID-19. 
Applicant resubmitted her application on January 7, 2022. 

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related . In the Declaration of Crisis 
section of the application, she wrote, 

Hours were cut due to provider at my office being exposed to covid and I 
went to get tested after not feeling well on (sic) and found out I had covid on 
12/8/21 so I will be out of work for at least 14days (sic) and my 3 children 
must be in quarantine for the next 7 days., 3day (sic) rental notice was given 
for eviction and I as of (sic) 1/3/22 was my first day back to work since dealing 
with covid from 12/8/21. [Emphasis added] 

Declaration of Crisis (Ploaso Explain tho reason for your Crisis Situation bolow): 

Hours were cut due to provider at my office being exposed to covid and I went to get tes ed after no fee ing well on and 
found out I had cov1d on 12/8/21 so I will be out of ork for at least 14days and my 3 chitdren must be in quarantine for 
the next 7 days. 3day rental no ice was given for eviction and I as of 1/3/22 was my firs day back to ork since dealing 
with covid from 12/8/21. 

The supporting documents Applicant submitted with this application included an 
employment letter purporting to be from Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches, Inc., 
which differed from the letters she submitted with her previous applications. The letter is 
dated January 7, 2022, and is purportedly signed by Kirstyn King, Office Manager. The 
letter stated that because Applicant tested positive for COVID-19 on December 6, 2021, 
she was not able to return to work until January 3, 2022. 
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Date: 1/7/2022 

RE: 

To whom this may concern, 

is a current employee with Medical Specialist of the Palm Beaches and due to the Covid-19 

pandemic she previously tested positive for covid on 12/6/21 and was not able to return to work until 

she no longer had symptoms and or a negative test result, in which she returned to work on 1/3/2022. 

During the time thal Mas out of work {12/6/21-1/2/22) there was no working from home 

available and she did not earn and income. If you have any questions and or concerns, please feel free to 

contact me at your earliest convenience my contact information below. 

Sincerely, 

:JW0upt :Jwu; 
l9fliceJI~ 
Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches 
10115 Forest Hill Blvd, Suite 200 
Wellington, FL 33414 
Office: 561-758-9480 
Fax: 561-472-2300 

Applicant also submitted six Earnings Statements with this application, with pay dates 
between January 2, 2020 and December 02, 2021, with regular earnings ranging from 
$1,180.00 to $1,520.00 for a two week period. The statement pay dates were January 2, 
2020; February 13, 2020; February 27, 2020; October 7, 2021; October 21, 2021; and 
December 2, 2021. The statements dated February 13, 2020; October 7, 2021; and 
October 21, 2021 were statements Applicant previously submitted with prior assistance 
applications. 

On March 13, 2022, the County "tagged" Applicant, listing the reason as "Match record 
found in State File."13 On June 1, 2023, the County notified Applicant via email that her 
application had been denied because her application was over a year old and her landlord 
failed to complete a Balance Statement. 

OIG Interview of Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches Director of Operations 

The Director of Operations for the Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches (Director)14 

told the OIG that Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches hired Applicant on April 22, 

13 Community Services discovered that Applicant received a total of $6,200.00 in rental assistance (December 2021-
March 2022) and $504.43 in utility assistance (December 2021 and January 2022) from the State of Florida. The 
Community Services OSCARSS system is automatically linked to the State of Florida rental assistance system. 
14 This individual requested that the OIG not mention her name in this report. 
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2019 as an office manager, and that the company terminated Applicant's employment on 
June 8, 2022. The Director served as Applicant's direct supervisor. 

The Director was shown the four letters dated August 12, 2020; March 29, 2021; 
November 22, 2021; and January 7, 2022 purportedly from Medical Specialists of the 
Palm Beaches. She stated that the letters were not produced by Medical Specialists of 
the Palm Beaches. She noted several discrepancies in the letters. In the letter dated 
August 12, 2020, the name of the medical practice was spelled incorrectly. The letter is 
purportedly signed by Kelly King, Office Manager. The Director stated that the company 
employed Ms. King as a front desk clerk, and that Ms. King was not authorized to sign 
letters on behalf of the company. The Director also stated that during the pandemic, 
no employees were terminated nor were hours cut. The Director stated that 
Applicant's hours were not reduced from full-time to part-time. 

The Director noted that the address in the letter dated March 29, 2021, is not the location 
where Dr. Levin works. She further stated that the phone number listed on the letter for 
Dr. Levin was actually the office phone number assigned directly to Applicant. The 
Director said she verified with Dr. Levin that he did not author, sign, nor authorize the 
creation and distribution of the letter. 

The Director stated that in the November 22, 2021 letter, the name of the company was 
spelled incorrectly, and the address on the letter is not the location where Dr. Levin works. 
Further, Applicant's hours were not reduced from full-time to part-time, and the Director 
verified with Dr. Levin that he did not sign nor author this letter. 

The Director said that in the letter dated January 7, 2022, the name of the company was 
spelled incorrectly. Additionally, the letter is purportedly signed by Kirstyn King, Office 
Manager. The Director stated that Ms. King was employed with the company as a medical 
assistant, and was not authorized to author letters on behalf of the medical practice. The 
Director also stated that contrary to the letter's assertions, Applicant was not out of work 
for a month, and employees were allowed to work from home. 

The OIG showed the Director the fourteen Earnings Statements Applicant submitted with 
her applications. The Director stated that seven of the 14 statements submitted were 
altered. The altered Earnings Statements were those with pay dates of January 17, 2020; 
January 31, 2020; March 11, 2021; March 25, 2021; October 7, 2021; October 21, 2021; 
and December 2, 2021. Some of the statements showed an "18Hr" rate. The Director 
stated that the company does not rate hours in this manner, and would not rate Applicant's 
hours because she was a salaried employee. The Director further stated that several of 
the altered statements show a pay date on a Friday, and the company does not pay 
employees on Fridays. Also, several of the statements do not have anything listed under 
the "Important Notes" section, but it is standard practice for the company to always list 
"basis of pay: salary" under this section. The Director also noted that Applicant's gross 
pay had been altered. 
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OIG Interview of Sai Property Management Accounting Manager 

The Accounting Manager of Sai Property Management (Manager) told the OIG that he 
has access to all records that identify tenants and financial information. 

The Manager was shown a copy of the two leases and lease addendums submitted with 
Applicant's applications, and said that the lease and lease addendums had been altered. 
He noted several discrepancies in the leases and addendums. 

The Manager provided the OIG with a copy of the tenant's original lease executed on 
January 15, 2019. The property was leased to the co-tenant only, and Applicant was not 
listed on the lease. The lease also had only the co-tenant's initials on the bottom of each 
page acknowledging receipt. 

The Manager also provided the OIG with a copy of the tenant's lease addendum dated 
October 19, 2020. The tenant is listed as Applicant's co-tenant, and there is only a 
signature listed for that co-tenant. 

The Manager told the OIG that the company does not have a lease addendum dated 
October 31, 2019. 

OIG Interview of Applicant 

Applicant told the OIG that she was previously employed with Medical Specialists of the 
Palm Beaches for almost four years, until she was terminated on June 8, 2022. Applicant 
stated that she completed four rental assistance applications. She said that she entered 
the information into the portal for all of her applications on her own. 

Applicant stated that she lost income while working with Medical Specialists of the Palm 
Beaches due to not being able to work during COVID. She said she got COVID three 
times during the first and second year of the pandemic. Applicant said every time she got 
COVID, she lost wages. She stated that she was never offered the opportunity to work 
from home. 

Applicant admitted that the employer letter dated August 12, 2020 and purportedly 
signed by Kelly King is not accurate. She stated that Ms. King was not an office 
manager. Applicant also stated that the letters dated March 29, 2021 and November 
20, 2021 were not written by Dr. Levin. 

Applicant further stated she herself wrote the letter dated January 7, 2022 and 
purportedly signed by Kirstyn King. Applicant stated that the letters were partially 
legitimate because she did have COVID, and she was not able to work. 

When Applicant was shown the Earnings Statements she submitted with her 
application, she stated, "They all say different amounts, so they could not be 
accurate paystubs." 
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When the OIG asked Applicant if she wished she had not falsified information on 
her rental assistance applications and if what she did was wrong, Applicant replied, 
"absolutely". 

OIG Efforts to Contact Applicant's Co-tenant 

The OIG attempted to contact Applicant's co-tenant via telephone and email. There was 
no response from the co-tenant. 

Conclusion 

Applicant submitted seven applications to the County for COVID related assistance. On 
each occasion, she attested that the information she provided was accurate. Based upon 
our review of documents and the statements by Applicant, the property manager at the 
time of the applications, and her former employer, we found that her declaration in each 
of her applications that she lost wages due to COVID-19 and the supporting lease 
documents and employment letters associated with all applications were fabricated. 
Additionally, Applicant submitted altered Earnings Statements with applications 70437, 
105504, and 108945. 

As a result of the false information Applicant provided in her first five applications 
(applications 28542, 48991, 65865, 70437, and 93525), the County issued $10,400.00 in 
rental assistance to Applicant's landlord, $338.22 in utility assistance to FPL, and 
$1,300.00 in food assistance to Applicant. We find the total amount of assistance issued, 
$12,038.22 to be Identified Costs. We also find that Applicant attempted to collect County 
funds based on her submission of false documents with applications 105504 and 108945, 
both of which were denied. 

The allegation that Applicant provided false information in her rental assistance 
applications is supported. 

IDENTIFIED, QUESTIONED, AND AVOIDABLE COSTS 

Application No App.licatiolil Date of County Type of Amount Appreved 

1 Submission Date Payment Assistance Paid 
28542 8/17/2020 10/26/2020 Rental $1,500.00 Yes 
48991 11/12/2020 11/16/2020 Food $1,300.00 Yes 
65865 1/25/2021 2/11/2021 Rental $3,050.00 Yes 
70437 3/12/2021 4/19/2021 Rental $3,200.00 Yes 
93525 9/29/2021 10/13/2021 Rental & $2,988.22 Yes 

Utilities 
105504 11/22/2021 N/A Rental N/A No 
108945 12/9/2021 N/A Rental N/A No 

Total: $12,038.22 
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Identified Costs : $12,038.22 
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The Inspector General's Investigations Division would like to thank the Palm Beach 
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investigation. 

RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

The OIG recommends that the County seek reimbursement of $12,038.22 of 
inappropriately issued funds. 

RESPONSE FROM MANAGEMENT 

Pursuant to Article XII, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, Community 
Services was provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the 
findings as stated in this Investigative Report within ten (10) calendar days. Their written 
response is as follows: 

The County concurs with the IG recommendation included in Investigative Report 
2023-0005. The Community Services Department will seek reimbursement for 
$12,038.22 issued to the subject named in this investigation. 

RESPONSE FROM APPLICANT 

Pursuant to Article XII, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, Applicant was 
provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the findings as 
stated in this Investigative Report within ten (10) calendar days. Her written response is 
as follows: 

I am writing in response to the draft final investigation report. Although there are a 

few things that I don't agree with the within the report the overall point is that just 

as I said when we all first spoke at the time when I received the payments for my 

rent, I was a struggling single mom of three with no help or resources and was 

finally given the opportunity to get help so what I thought. At the time I didn't think 

about what was being done and was so far in debt I took it not thinking about 

anything else besides making sure that my kids had a roof over their head. I won't 

make excuses for my past actions because I can't all I can do is try to correct my past 

actions. I've worked hard to stay on the right path not only for myself but for my 

children and I didn't realize I was at the time I was doing more harm by receiving 

something that wasn't truly for me, although I did indeed use the payments for rent 

again, I understand that this still didn't make it right. I also stated before that I 
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agreed to repay the funds that were given to me if allowed. I did reach out to the 

point of contact for repayment but never received a response back at that time. 

Warm regards, 

This Investigation has been conducted in accordance with the ASSOC/A TJON OF 
INSPECTORS GENERAL Principles & Quality Standards for Investigations. 
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